
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor McKenna (Chair) 
Councillors Sokale, Duveen, Ennis, 
Lovelock, Page, Robinson, Rowland, 
Stanford-Beale and J Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
16 June 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2020 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 24 June 2020 at 
6.30 pm. This will be an Online meeting via MS Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 14 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

-   

3. QUESTIONS 
 

-   

4. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER 
NEW DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 

Information ABBEY; REDLANDS 15 - 18 

5. PLANNING APPEALS 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 19 - 26 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 
APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 27 - 30 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 
7. 200147/HOU - 30 ADDISON ROAD 

 
Decision ABBEY 31 - 40 

 Proposal Erection of single storey rear extension  
Recommendation Application Refused 

 
 

   

8. 200061/FUL - THE ABBEY SCHOOL, 
KENDRICK ROAD 
 

Decision REDLANDS 41 - 62 



 Proposal Erection of a new dining hall  with green roof over the existing courtyard, rooftop 
extension to the 6th Form block to provide a new common room, extension to the 
south-east to provide additional classroom space and a new study area for the 6th 
Form block, reconfiguration of hard landscaped area to remove 1 of 4 netball 
courts, move existing flood lighting, relocate existing 6th form parking and 
enhance the frontage of the 6th form building.  

Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
 

   

 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 19/03/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Applications for works to domestic houses  
 ADV – Advertisement consent  
 APC – Approval of details required by planning conditions  
 VAR – Significant change to a planning permission previously granted 
 NMA – Insignificant change to a planning permission previously granted 
 ADJ – Consultation from neighbouring authority on application in their area 
 LBC – Works to or around a Listed Building  
 CLE – A certificate to confirm what the existing use of a property is 
 CLP – A certificate to confirm that a proposed use or development does not 

require planning permission to be applied for.   
 REG3 – Indicates that the application has been submitted by the Local 

Authority. 
 
2. Officer reports often refer to a matter or situation as being “a material 

consideration”. The following list tries to explain what these might include:  
 

Material planning considerations can include (but are not limited to): 
• Overlooking/loss of privacy 
• Loss of daylight/sunlight or overshadowing 
• Scale and dominance 
• Layout and density of buildings 
• Appearance and design of development and materials proposed 
• Disabled persons' access 
• Highway safety 
• Traffic and parking issues 
• Drainage and flood risk 
• Noise, dust, fumes etc 
• Impact on character o
[...]
g the suitability of sites for 
development, so that one type of site is considered before another. Different sequential 
approaches are applied to different uses. 
Sui Generis  - A use not specifically defined in the use classes order (2004) – planning 
permission is always needed to change from a sui generis use. 
Sustainable development  - Development to improve quality of life and protect the 
environment in balance with the local economy, for now and future generations. 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDS)  - This term is taken to cover the whole range of 
sustainable approaches to surface water drainage management. 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) - An order made by a local planning authority in respect of 
trees and woodlands. The principal effect of a TPO is to prohibit the cutting down, uprooting, 
topping, lopping, wilful damage or wilful destruction of trees without the LPA’s consent. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Ennis, Lovelock, Page, 

Robinson, Rowland, Stanford-Beale and J Williams 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
1. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Ennis declared an interest in Item 10 (191227/REG3 – 11 Waylen Street) as 
Lead Councillor for Housing. 
 
3. OUTCOME FOR APPLICATIONS THAT PREVIOUSLY MIGHT HAVE COME TO 

COMMITTEE BUT WERE DETERMINED BY OFFICERS UNDER NEW DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of the outcome of one planning application that had been decided 
by officers since 29 April 2020, following the agreement by Policy Committee on 27 April 
2020 to extend the delegated authority to the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services to determine applications and to manage “called-in” applications 
during the Coronavirus crisis, to help reduce the number of reports coming to the online 
Planning Applications Committee meetings.   

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
4. PLANNING APPEALS  

(i) New Appeals 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
two planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already expressed 
a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.   

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of two decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
reports on the following appeal decision in Appendix 3: 

182214/FUL – 45 UPPER REDLANDS ROAD 

Erection of 4 dwellinghouses and accesses with associated landscaping and parking  

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

(3) That the report on the appeal decision set out in Appendix 3 be noted. 
 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of seven prior approval applications received, and in Table 
2 of seven applications for prior approval decided, since 20 April 2020. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
6. INFORMATION ON THE PLANNIN
[...]
nning Policy OU3 for operators to provide acceptable self-
certification. 

 Ofcom information published on 17 April 2020, which verified that 5G-enabled mobile 
base stations remained within the Electromagnetic Field limits set out in the 
guidelines from the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection 
(ICNIRP) and were at small fractions of the guideline levels. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the report be updated with the further information set out above and 
published on the planning section of the Council’s website. 

 
7. RELAXATION OF PLANNING REGULATIONS DUE TO CORONAVIRUS: THE TOWN 

AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) (CORONAVIRUS) 
(ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2020  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on relaxations that the Government had been introducing to existing Permitted 
Development rights, in response to the Coronavirus pandemic, in order to allow changes 
of use or developments to take place without first having to apply for planning 
permission. 

This report explained those changes to the General Permitted Development Order (the 
GPDO) which had already come into effect and discussed a recent Ministerial Statement 
encouraging a flexible approach from Local Authorities to requests to extend working 
hours on construction sites. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
8. 191749/FUL - 152 CAVERSHAM ROAD  

Change of use of a former guest house (C1) to an 8-bedroom, 8 person house in multiple 
occupation (Sui Generis) (amended).   

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  A verbal update was given at the meeting, giving details 
of discussions with Environmental Protection and Nuisance officers regarding air quality 

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

and recommending an additional condition requir
[...]
update report was tabled at the meeting containing 
a series of site photographs in lieu of an accompanied site visit. 

Comments and objections were received and considered. 

Resolved –  
 

That application 192052/HOU be refused for the following reasons: 

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(1) The proposed extension by virtue of its depth and height would be overly 
dominant in relation to the original building, constituting an 
overdevelopment of the site. The extension would add excessive bulk to the 
rear, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the terraced row 
and the Conservation Area setting. The proposal is therefore of poor design, 
contrary to Policies CC7, EN1, EN3 and H9 of the Reading Borough Local Plan 
(2019) and the Council's Design Guide to House Extensions Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (2003);  

(2) The proposed extension, by virtue of its height and proximity to the shared 
boundary, would cause a significant detrimental impact to the residential 
amenities of the neighbouring property at 43 Watlington Street in terms of 
overshadowing, visual dominance and overbearing effects. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy CC8 of the Reading Borough Local Plan (2019) 
and the Council's Design Guide to House Extensions Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (2003).  

 
10. 191227/REG3 - 11 WAYLEN STREET  

Change of use from C2 (supported living accommodation) to 2no. 5-bed houses (amended 
description).   

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
clarified the use of the premise and updated the description of the development 
accordingly.  It also explained that the proposal was therefore liable for an affordable 
housing contribution and the recommendation had been amended to require a Section 
106 unilateral undertaking.  The update report also clarified the position with regard to 
parking permits and proposed two additional standard conditions as a result. 

Comments were received and considered. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be 
authorised to grant full planning permission for application 191227/REG3, 
subject to completion of a unilateral undertaking by 30 July 2020 (unless a 
later date be agreed by the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the update 
report; 

(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission; 

(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 
recommended in the original report and the additional conditions in the 
updated report. 

Page 11



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(Councillor Ennis declared an interest in this item, made a statement as Lead Councillor 
then abstained in the vote.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead Councillor 
for Housing and had been involved in the development of the scheme). 
 
11. 191915/FUL - 39 BRUNSWICK HILL  

2-storey side and 3-storey rear extension and conversion of dwelling to contain 8 flats (6 
x 1-bed, 2 x 2-bed) parking, demolition of existing garage and associated works.   

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting, giving 
details of three further objections received, clarifying the situation on affordable housing 
and amending the recommendation accordingly, proposing an additional condition for 
separation of rear amenity space.  In accordance with the protocol for online meetings of 
the Committee, the update report presented additional written statements from an 
objector Estela Duque an
[...]
hat planning permission for application 200408/FUL be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as recommended. 

 
13. 200339/FUL - BURGHFIELD ROAD, SOUTHCOTE  

Removal of the existing 15m mast and erection of a new 25m lattice tower with a total of 
12No. antenna (6No. EE and 6No. Huawei) along with ancillary equipment mounted on a 
newly formed concrete foundation measuring 5.5m x 5.6m. The existing site compound 
would be retained and enlarged by a further 6.6m to an overall size of 13.2m x 6.6m all 
enclosed by a 2.5m high Palisade fence to match that of the existing.  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  The application had been deferred at the 29 April 2020 
meeting to seek clarification from the applicant on some matters relating to the proposed 
development and these were set out in the report, which recommended an additional 
condition regarding the colour finish for the mast.  The report had appended the report 
from the 29 April 2020 meeting. 

Comments and objections were received and considered.  

Resolved – That planning permission for application 200339/FUL be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as recommended in the 29 April 2020 
report, with the additional condition as recommended in the 3 June 2020 
report. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.33 pm and closed at 8.43 pm) 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

 

TO: PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 

 
24 JUNE 2020 
 

 
 

 

TITLE: OUTCOME FOR APPLICATIONS THAT PREVIOUSLY MIGHT HAVE COME TO 
COMMITTEE BUT WERE DETERMINED BY OFFICERS UNDER NEW DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY 

    
AUTHOR: JULIE WILLIAMS & RICHARD 

EATOUGH 
 

  

JOB TITLE:       PLANNING MANAGER 
(ACTING) & TEAM LEADER 

E-MAIL: Julie.williams@reading.gov.uk 
Richard.eatough@reading.gov.uk  

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Committee of the outcome for those applications that, following the 

agreement at Policy Committee on 27 April 2020 to extend the delegated authority to 
the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport & Regulatory Services to determine 
applications and to manage “called in” applications, have now been decided by 
officers.   

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That you note the report and the decisions made. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 A report was presented at Policy Committee held on 27 April to explain that Section 

78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and ‘The Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020’ enables Council meetings to take 
place online during the current Covid-19 pandemic.  The report provided revised 
protocols for running meetings to help manage online events and included a proposal 
to extend the delegated authority for making decisions on planning applications to 
reduce the work handled by Planning Applications Committee.   

 
3.2 Policy Committee agreed that the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 

Regulatory Services delegated authority to determine planning applications and Tree 
Preservation Orders should be extended to help reduce the number of reports coming 
to the meeting.  

 
3.3 Councillors can ask for an application that is delegated to officers to determine to be 

considered by Planning Applications Committee instead – known as “calling in” an 
application.  This ability remains but councillors are now requested to seek advice 
from the Planning Manager and Chair of Planning when considering a “call in” so that 
a judgement can be made on the merits of bringing the application to Committee.  
For example; if the application is clearly failing a number of policies and having a 
debate about it at committee is not going to change that it would be more efficient 
for 
[...]
 Where appropriate the Council will refer in its appeal case to matters 

connected to its duties under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, to have 

due regard to the need to— 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 Public Inquiries are normally the only types of appeal that involve the use 

of legal representation.  Only applicants have the right to appeal against 

refusal or non-determination and there is no right for a third party to 

appeal a planning decision. 
 

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Public Inquiries and Informal Hearings are more expensive in terms of 

officer and appellant time than the Written Representations method.  

Either party can be liable to awards of costs. Guidance is provided in 

Circular 03/2009 “Cost Awards in Appeals and other Planning 

Proceedings”.  
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

10.1     Planning Appeal Forms and letters from the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

 

Appeals Lodged:  

WARD:  BATTLE 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/20/3254293 

CASE NO:  191915 

ADDRESS:  39 Brunswick Hill 

PROPOSAL: 2-storey side and 3-storey rear extension and conversion of 

dwelling to contain 8 flats (6 x 1-bed, 2 x 2-bed) parking, 

demolition of existing garage and associated works.  

CASE OFFICER: Anthony Scholes 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

APPEAL TYPE: REFUSAL 

APPEAL LODGED: 15.06.2020 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Appeals Decided:    

 

WARD:                    CAVERSHAM 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/19/3242285 

CASE NO:  191330 

ADDRESS:  "Onc House", 68 St Johns Road, Caversham 

PROPOSAL:              Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use from 

Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to 

comprise 6 x flats 

CASE OFFICER: Connie Davis 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:            DISMISSED 

DATE DETERMINED: 11.06.2020 

 

WARD:                    CAVERSHAM 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/20/3246349 

CASE NO:  191787 

ADDRESS:  "Onc House", 68 St Johns Road, Caversham 

PROPOSAL:              Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use from 

Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to 

comprise 6 x flats 

CASE OFFICER: Connie Davis 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:            DISMISSED 

DATE DETERMINED: 11.06.2020 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

Address Index of Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions. 

 

- Onc House 68 St Johns Road  

 

Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions attached. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISION REPORT 

Ward: Caversham 

Appeal No: APP/E0345/W/19/3242285 and APP/E0345/W/20/3246349 

Planning Ref: 191330/PNN and 191787/PNN 

Site: ONC House, 68 St Johns Road, Caversham, RG4 5AL 

Proposal:  

 

Application 191330/PNN: Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use from Class B1(c) 

(Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to comprise 6 x flats. Prior Notification under Class PA, 

Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(England) (as amended) 2015.   

 

Application 191787/PNN: Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use of building from 

Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to comprise 6 x dwellings. Prior Notification 

under Class PA, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) (Amendment) Order 2016. (amended)     

 

Decision level: Delegated 

Method: Written representations 

Decision: Appeals dismissed 

Date Determined: 11th June 2020 (both appeals)  

Inspector: S Leonard (both appeals)  

 

 

1 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The site is a 1000sqm light industrial unit situated towards the northern end of St Johns Road 

near the corner with Marsack Street. The surrounding area is primarily residential.   

1.2 Two separate applications were submitted and refused in August 2019 and January 2020 for 

the conversion of the light industrial unit to residential use under Class PA, Part 3 of Schedule 

2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) (Amendment) 

Order 2016. Combined, the two applications proposed to convert the warehouse to 12 flats. 

 

1.3 Both applications were refused for not complying with the criteria outlined in the General 

Permitted Development Order. Under Class PA, Part 2, Schedule 3 only 500 sqm of floor space 

can be converted from B1(c) (light industrial use) to C3 (residential use). Two separate 

applications were submitted, effectively dividing the building into the northern and southern 

wing to create 6 flats under each application.  

 

1.2 The reason for refusal for both applications was as follows:  

 

1. The gross floor space of the existing building exceeds 500m2 and so the proposal is not 

compliant with Schedule 2, Part 3, Class PA section (d) of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) (Amendment) Order 2016.   

 

In addition, application 191787 was also refused for the following reason:  

Page 23



 
2. The applicant has failed to sufficiently demonstrate that the proposal would comply 

with condition PA.2 (1) (b) (i) ‘transport and highways impact of the development’ or 
condition PA.2 (1) (b) (ii) ‘contamination risks in relation to the building’ in accordance 
with Schedule 2, Part 3, Class PA of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) (Amendments) Order 2016.  

 

2   SUMMARY OF DECISION 

 

2.1 The appeals were dismissed with the Inspector concluding that the definition of ‘existing 

building’ within the legislation referred to the whole bu
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 38



181612/HOU (First application): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                         
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 24 June 2020                          

 
Ward:  Redlands 
App No.: 200061/FUL 
Address: The Abbey School, Kendrick Road, Reading  
Proposal: Erection of a new dining hall with green roof over the existing courtyard, 
rooftop extension to the 6th Form block to provide a new common room, extension to the 
south-east to provide additional classroom space and a new study area for the 6th Form 
block, reconfiguration of hard landscaped area to remove 1 of 4 netball courts, move 
existing flood lighting, relocate existing 6th form parking and enhance the frontage of the 
6th form building. 
Applicant: The Abbey School 
Determination Date: Originally 15/4/2020; EOT agreed until 30/6/2020 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To GRANT full planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time limit – standard three years for implementation 

In accordance with the approved Plans 

Pre-commencement submission and approval of materials 

Pre-commencement submission of landscaping (large scale) details to be approved 
Pre-commencement submission of construction method statement to be approved 
(including noise and dust control) 
Pre-commencement submission of employment, skills and training plan to be 
approved 
Pre-commencement submission of SuDs Strategy to be approved 

Pre-commencement biodiversity enhancement to be approved 
Pre-occupation vehicle parking as specified 
Pre-occupation electric vehicle charging points as specified 
No plant equipment to be installed until noise report submitted and approved 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ to be achieved: Pre-Assessment Interim 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ to be achieved: Post-Construction Review 
Travel Plan 
Construction/Hours of Working 
No Bonfires during construction 
 
Informatives 
 
Terms and Conditions 
Building Regulations 
Highways 
Pre-Commencement Conditions 
Tree Works Application 
Complaints about Construction 
Positive & Proactive 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application site comprises The Abbey School, located on the eastern side of 
Kendrick Road. The school comprises an original Victorian building core along 
Kendrick Road, with large modern extensions to the front and rear. The Abbey 
School is a private Girls’ school for 3-18 year olds. The site is split between the 
Junior School on Christchurch Road and this, the Senior School site. There are 172 
6th Form students, with 20 existing car parking spaces serving these students.  

1.2 The site is located within the Kendrick Road Conservation Area and an Air Quality 
Management Area. 

1.3 The proposal is being considered at Planning Applications Committee by virtue of it 
falling within the ‘Major’ applications category. The site in relation to the wider 
area is shown below. 

 
Site Location Plan (not to scale) 

 

 
 

Aerial View of Site 

 
 

Page 42



 

2. PROPOSAL  
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought to provide a new dining hall by building a green 

roof over the existing courtyard, install a rooftop extension to the 6th Form block 
to provide a new common room, extend to the south-east to provide additional 
classroom space and a new study area for the 6th Form block, reconfiguration of 
hard landscaped area to remove 1 of 4 netball courts, move existing flood lighting, 
relocate existing 6th form parking and enhance the frontage of the 6th form 
building. 

 
2.1 The number of pupils or staff is not proposed to be increased. The total gross 

internal floor area of the proposed scheme is approximately 3,100m2. 
 
2.2 It is proposed to remove 4 x Scots Pine trees, protected by a Tree Preservation 

Order, to f
[...]
ith schools currently implementing strict social distancing 
measures to keep children and staff safe.  The proposals offer an opportunity to 
provide a more adaptable use of space, as well as access to external 
environments, including the roof garden. 

 
7.4 When applying an overall critical planning balance of all material considerations, 

the benefits of the proposals, including acceptable means of mitigation in this 

Page 57



 

very specific instance, are considered to outweigh the disbenefit of the loss of the 
Scots Pines.  The proposals are considered to be acceptable within the context of 
national and local policies, as detailed in the appraisal above, and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval, subject to the recommended 
conditions.  

 
Case Officer: Miss Ethne Humphreys  
 
Plans: 
 

 

 
 
Proposed Site Plan 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 

 
Proposed First Floor Plan 
 

Page 59



 

 
Proposed Second Floor Plan 

 
Proposed Roof Plan 
 

Page 60



 

 
East Elevation Existing and Proposed 
 

 
South Elevation Existing and Proposed 
 

Page 61



 

 
West Elevation Existing and Proposed 

Page 62


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	1 Minutes
	4 Applications Determined under new Delegated Authority
	5 Planning Appeals
	Onc House 68 St Johns Road - Appeal Note

	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 200147/HOU - 30 Addison Road
	8 200061/FUL - The Abbey School, Kendrick Road



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Ennis, Lovelock, Page, 

Robinson, Rowland, Stanford-Beale and J Williams 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
14. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
15. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER NEW DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Resources submitted a 
report giving details of the outcome of two planning applications that had been decided 
by officers since 21 May 2020, under the extended delegated authority to the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services to determine applications and 
manage “called-in” applications during the Coronavirus crisis, to help reduce the number 
of reports coming to the online Planning Applications Committee meetings. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
16. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i) New Appeals 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
a planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.   
 
(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of two decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the following appeal decisions in Appendix 3: 
 
191330/PNN & 191787/PNN – ONC HOUSE, 68 ST JOHNS ROAD, 
CAVERSHAM 
 
191330/PNN: Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use from Class 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

B1(c) (Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to comprise 6 x flats. Prior 
Notification under Class PA, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) (as amended) 2015.   
 
191787/PNN: Notification of Prior Approval for a Change of use of building 
from Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to C3 (dwellinghouses) to comprise 6 x 
dwellings. Prior Notification under Class PA, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
(Amendment) Order 2016. (amended) 
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeals dismissed. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

 
(3) That the report on the appeal decisions set out in Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
17. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of six prior approval applications received, and in Table 2 
of six applications for prior approval decided, since 20 May 2020. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
18. 200147/HOU - 30 ADDISON ROAD  
 
Erection of single storey rear extension (part retrospective) 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which had 
appended the Planning Inspectors’ reports for a planning appeal (in relation to a previous 
application 190062/HOU) and an enforcement appeal relating to this property, and 
corrected a typographical error in the main report. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That application 200147/HOU be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
19. 200061/FUL - THE ABBEY SCHOOL, KENDRICK ROAD  
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Erection of a new dining hall with green roof over the existing courtyard, rooftop 
extension to the 6th Form block to provide a new common room, extension to the south-
east to provide additional classroom space and a new study area for the 6th Form block, 
reconfiguration of hard landscaped area to remove 1 of 4 netball courts, move existing 
flood lighting, relocate existing 6th form parking and enhance the frontage of the 6th 
form building. 
 
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on the 
above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set out 
clarification on the glazing proposed to the 6th Form rooftop extension and on the 
proposed green roof and separate roof garden.  The report also gave an update on light 
levels and parking arrangements and set out corrections to the original report.  An 
additional condition regarding a Landscape and Ecology Management Plan was 
recommended. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission for application 200061/FUL be granted, subject to 

the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report, with 
the additional condition and the amendment to the materials condition to 
specify glazing details to be approved as recommended in the update 
report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.09 pm) 
 
 


